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SECTI ON 1

| NTRODUCTI ON
1. Scope
This manual lists and authorizes spares and repair parts; specia
t ool s; speci al t est, nmeasur ement , and di agnostic equi pnent (TMDE);

and other special support equipnent required for performance of unit
mai ntenance of the AN PRC- 184B(V)4. It authorizes the requisitioning,
issue. and disposition of spares, repair parts and special tools as
i ndi cated by the source, naintenance and recoverability (SWVR) codes.

2. Cenera

This Repair Parts and Special Tools List is divided into the
follow ng sections:

a. [ Section TI ReEair Parts List. A list of spares and repair
parts authorize y this RPSTL or wuse in the performance of
mai nt enance. The list also includes parts which nust be renoved for
repl acenent of the authorized parts. Parts lists are conposed of
functi onal groups in ascending nuneric sequence, with the parts in
each group listed in ascending item nunber sequence. Fi gure nunbers
are listed directly beneath the group header

b. Section 111. Special Tools List. Not appl i cabl e.

c. [Section TV Cross- Ref erence | ndexes. A list, in National
item identification nunber (NI'IN)  sequence, of all National stock
nunbered items appearing in the listing, followed by a list in
al phanmeric sequence of all part nunbers appearing in the Ilistings.
Nat i onal stock nunbers and part nunbers are cross-referenced to each
illustration figure and item nunber appearance. The figure nunber
and item nunber index lists figure and item nunbers in nuneric
sequence and cross-references National stock nunmber, Federal Supply
Code for Manufacturer and part nunbers.

3. Explanation of Colums [Section TT1] and I11)

a. Item No. (Colum (1)). I ndi cates the nunber used to identify
itens called out In the illustration
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b. SMR Code (Colum  (2)). The source, naintenance, and
recoverability (SMR) code Is a five-position code containing
suppl y/requi sitioning information, maintenance category authorization
criteria, and disposition instruction, as shown in the follow ng
br eakout :

Source Maintenance Recoverability
Code Code fiie
XX 1lst two XX X
positions l, 1«
How you get an 3d position 4th position Who determines
item. disposition
Who can Who can do action on an
install, complete unserviceable
replace repair (see item.
or use note) on
the item, the item.
NOTE

Conpl ete repair: Maintenance capacity,
capability, and authority to perform all
corrective maintenance tasks of the “repair”
function in a use/user environnent in order
to restore serviceability to a failed item

(1) Source code. The source code tells you how to get an item
needed for malntenance, repair, or overhaul of an end iten equi pnent.
Expl anati ons of source codes follows:

Code Expl anat i on

PA Stocked itens: use the applicable NSN

PB to request/requisition items with these
PC source codes. They are authorized to
PD > the category indicated by the code

PE entered in the third position of the

PF SMR code.

PG

' NOTE

Items coded PC are subject to
deterioration.

KD Items with these codes are not to be
KF requested/ requi sitioned individually.
KB They are part of a kit which is

authorized to the maintenance

category indicated in the third
position of the SMR code. The conpl ete
kit nust be requestioned and appli ed.
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Expl anati on

Itens with these codes are not to be
requested/requi sitioned individually.
They nust be made from bulk materia
which is identified by the part nunber
in the description and usable on code
(UOCC) colum and listed in the Bulk
Material group of the repair parts |ist.
If the itemis authorized to you by the
third position code of the SMR code,
but the source code indicates it is
made at a higher category, order. the
item from the higher category of
mai nt enance.

Items with these codes are not to be
requested/ requisitioned individually.
The parts that nake up the assenbl ed

item nust be requisitioned or fabricated
and assenbled at the category of

mai nt enance indicated by the source

code. If the third position code of

the SVR code authorizes you to replace
the item but the source code indicates
the itemis assenbled at a higher
category, order the item fromthe

hi gher category of naintenance.

Code

MO - Made at
org/AVUM
category

MF - Made at
DS/AVIM
category

MH - Made at GS
category

ML - Made at
Specialized
Repair
Activity
{SRA)

MD - Made at
Depot

A0 - Assembled
by org/AVUM
category

AF - Assembled
by DS/AVIM
category

AH - Assembled
by GS
category

AL - Assembled
by SRA

AD - Assembled
by Depot

Code

XA -

XC

XD

Expl anati on

Do not requisition an “XA" coded item Oder its next higher

assenbl y.

I[f an “XB” itemis not available from salvage, order it using
the FCSM and part nunber given

Installation

drawi ng, diagram instruction sheet, field

service drawing, that is identified by manufacturer’s part

nunber.

I[temis not stocked. Oder an “XD coded item through nornma
supply channels using the FSCM and part nunber given, if no
NSN is avail abl e.

NOTE

Canni bal i zation or controlled exchange,
when authorized, npmy be used as a source
of supply for itenms with the above source
codes, except for those source coded “XA’
or those aircraft support itens restricted
by requirenments of AR758-1.
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(2)  Maintenance code. Mai nt enance codes tell you the category
of mmintenance authorized to USE and REPAIR support itens. The
mai nt enance codes are entered in the third and fourth positions of
the SMR code as follows:

(a) The rmaintenance code entered in the third position
tells you the |owest maintenance category authorized to renove
repl ace, and use an item The maintenance code entered in the third
position wi | | indicate authorization to one of the followng
cat egori es of naintenance.

Code Application/ Expl anati on

C- Cew or operator naintenance done wi thin organizational or
avi ati on mai nt enance.

O- organizational or aviation unit category can renove, replace,
and use the item

F- Direct support or aviation internediate category can renove,
repl ace, and use the item

H- General support category can renove, replace, and use the
item

L - Specialized repair activity can renove, replace, and use
the item

D - Depot category can renove, replace, and use the item

(b) The nmaintenance code entered in the fourth position
tells whether or not the itemis to be repaired and identifies the
| owest mai ntenance category with the capability to do conplete repair
(i.e., perform all authorized repair functions) . This position wll
contain one of the follow ng maintenance codes.

NOTE

Sonme limted repair nay be done on the
itemat a |ower category of nmaintenance,

if authorized by the Maintenance Allocation
Chart (MAC) and SMR codes.

Code Application/ Expl anati on

O- Oganizational or aviation unit is the |owest category that
can do conplete repair of the item

F- Direct support or aviation internediate is the |owest
category that can do conplete repair of the item

H- General support is the |owest category that can do conplete
repair of the item

L — Specialized repair activity (designate the specialized repair

activity) is the lowest category that can do conplete repair
of the item

D- Depot is the |owest category that can do conplete repair of
the item
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Code Appl i cati on/ Expl anati on
Z - Nonreparabl e. No repair is authorized.
B- nNorepair is authorized. (No parts or special tools are

aut hori zed for the maintenance of a “B” coded item)
However, the item may be reconditioned by adjusting,
|ubricating, etc., at the user category.

(3) Recoverability code. Recoverability codes are assigned to
items to I1ndicate the disposition action on unserviceable itens. The
recoverability code is entered in the fifth position of the SMR Code
as follows:

Recoverability
codes Appli cati on/ Expl anati on

Z - Nonreparable item Wen unserviceable, condemm and di spose
of the item at the category of maintenance shown in the
third position of SMR code.

O- Reparable item \Wen unecononmically reparable, condemm and
di spose of the item at organizational or aviation unit
cat egory.

F - Reparable item Wen uneconomcally reparable, condemm and

di spose of the item at direct support or aviation
i ntermedi ate category.

H- Reparable item  Wen uneconomcally reparable, condemm and
di spose of the item at general support category.

D- Reparable item Wen beyond |ower category repair
capability, return to depot. Condemat i on and di sposal
of item not authorized bel ow depot category.

L - Reparable item Condemmati on and di sposal not authorized
bel ow specialized repair activity (SRA).

A - Item requires special handling or condemation procedures

because of specific reasons (e.g., precious netal content,
high dollar value, critical material, or hazardous
material). Ref er appropriate nanual s/directives for
specific instructions.

c. FSCM (Colum (3)). The Federal Supply Code for WManufacturer

(FSCM is a b5-digit nuneric code which is wused to identify the

manuf act ur er, di stributor, or Covernnent agency, etc., that supplies
the item

d. Part Nunber (Colum (4)). I ndicates the primary nunber used
by the nanufacturer (1 ndividual, conpany, firm corporation, or
Governnent activity), which controls the design and characteristics
of the item by nmeans of its engineering draw ngs, specifications,
st andar ds, and inspection requirenents to identify an item or range
of itens.
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NOTE

When you use an NSN to requisition an
item the itemyou receive may have a
different part nunmber from the part

or der ed.

e. Description and Usable on Code (UX) (Colum (5)). Thi s
colum includes the follow ng iInfornmation.

(1)  The Feder al item nane and, when required, a mninum
description to identify the item

(2) The statenment *“ END OF FIGURE’ appears just below the |ast
item description in Colum (5) for a given figure in both
and section I11.

f. Qy (Colum (6)). Indicates the quantity of the item used in
the breakout shown on the illustration figure, which is prepared for
a functional group, subfunctional group, or an assenbly. A *V
appearing in this colum in lieu of a quantity indicates that the

quantity is variable and the quantity may vary from application to
application.

4. Expl anation of Colums (Section TV)

a. National Stock Nunber (NSN) | ndex.

(1) Stock nunber colum. This colum lists the NSN by Nationa
item identification nunber (N IN) sequence. The NIIN consists of the
last nine digits of the NSN.  \Wen using this colum to locate an
item ignore the first four digits of the NSN When requisitioning
items use the conplete NSN (13 digits).

(2) Fiag. col um. This colum lists the nunber of the figure
where the item is identified/located. The illustrations are in
nuneri cal sequence in sections TT ]Jand 111

(3) ltem  colum . The item nunber identifies the item

associated with the figure listed in the adjacent Fig. colum. This
itemis also identified by the NSN listed on the sane |ine.

b. Part Nunmber | ndex. Part nunbers in this index are |isted by
part—-nunber 1 n ascendi ng al phaneric sequence.

(1) ESCM colum . This colum lists the Federal supply code for
manuf act urer.

(2) Part nunber colum . This colum indicates the part nunber
assigned to the item




(3) Stock nunmber columm. This colum lists the National stock
number for the associated part nunber and manufacturer identified in
the part nunber and FSCM colums to the |eft.

(4) Fig. colum. This colum lists the nunber of the figure
where the itemis identified/located in gections TT]and I11.
(5) Item colum. The item nunber is that nunber assigned to

the item as it appears in the figure referenced in the adjacent
figure nunber col um.

.. Fi gure and |tem Nunber | ndex.
(1) Fig. colunmm. This colum lists the nunber of the figure
where the Itemis i1dentified/located in dgections TT]and I11.
(2) [tem colum. The item nunber is that nunber assigned to

the item as it appears in the figure referenced in the adjacent.
figure nunber col um.

(3) Stock number colum. This colum lists the National stock
nunber for the item

(4 ESCM col um. The Federal supply code for manufacturer
(FSCM is a b5-digit nuneric code used to identify the manufacturer,
di stributor, or Governnent agency, etc., that supplies the item

(5) Part nunber _ col um. I ndi cates the primary nunber used by
t he manuf act ur er (rndividual, firm corporation, or Covernment
activity), which controls the design and characteristics of the item

by means of its engineering draw ngs, specifications, standards, and
i nspection requirenments to identify an item or range of item

5. Special Information

a. Associated Publ i cati ons. The publications |listed below
pertain to the AN PRC 104B(V)4 and its conponents:

™ 11-5820-467-24P , Antenna G oup AN GRA- 50

™ 11-5820-477-23P,, Radio Set Control G oup AN GRC 39C
T™ 11-5820-1045-12,, Radio Set AN GRC 193B(V)1

T™M 11-5820-1046-12 , Radio Set AN PRC- 14B(V)4

™ 11-5820-1647-12 , Radio Set AN GRC 213A(V)1

T 11-5820-1945-2¢P, Radio Set AN GRC 193B(V)1

T™ 11-5820-1947-20P, Radio Set AN GRC 213A(V)1

T™M 11-5985-379-14&P, Antenna AS-2259/ R

b. Illustrations - Listing. The illustrations in this RPSTL are
identical to those published inTM 11-5820-1646-40P. Only those
parts coded "C or "O in the third position of the SMR code are
listed in the tabular listing; therefore, there nay be a break in the
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item nunber sequence, figure number and page nunber . Only
illustrations containing organizational or aviation unit authorized
itens appear in this RPSTL.

b.  National Stock  Numbers. Nati onal stock nunbers (NSN S) that
are m ssing fromP source coded itens have been applied for and wl
be added to this TM by future change/revision when they are entered
in the Arny Master Data File (AMF). Until the NSN S are established
and published, submt exception requisitions to: Commander, US Arny
Communi cati ons- El ectroni cs Command and Fort Monnout h, ATTN :
AVSEL- LC- W Fort Monnmouth, NJ 07783-5¢0for the part required to
support your equi pnent.

6. How to Locate Repair Parts
a. Wien National stock nunber or part nunmber is not known.

(1) First. Using the table of contents, determne the assenbly
group or ~subassenbly group to which the item belongs. This is
necessary si nce figures are prepared for assenbly groups and
subassenbly groups, and listings are divided into the same groups.

(2) Second . Find the figure covering the assenbly group or
subassenbly group to which the item bel ongs.

(3) Third. Identify the itemon the figure and note the item
nunber .

(4) Fourt h. Refer to the Repair Parts List for the figure to
find the part nunber for the item nunber noted on the figure.

(5) Fifth. Refer to the Part Nunber Index to find the NSN, if
assi gned.

b. Wen National stock nunber or part nunber is known.

(1) First. Using the index of National stock nunbers and part
nunbers, find the pertinent National stock number or part number
The NSN index is in National item identification nunber (NIN)
sequence (para 4a(l)). The part nunbers in the part nunber index are
listed in ascending alphanmeric sequence (para 4b). Bot h i ndexes
cross-reference you to the illustration figure and item nunber of the

itemyou are | ooking for.

(2) Second. After finding the figure and item nunber, verify
that the i1tem is the one you're looking for, then locate the item
nunber in the repair parts list for the figure.

7. Abbreviations

Not applicabl e.
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SECTI ON

(1)
ITEM
NO

—
HOW 00N D WA

(]

Py
DU

17

(2)
SMR
CODE

XB0ZZ
XB0ZZ
PAQZZ
PADZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
XB0ZZ
PAODD

PAQHH
PAQBA
PCOZA
PAQZZ
PAOZZ
PAGZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PDODD

PAOZZ
PDOHH
XC0zZz
XB0Z22Z2
XB0ZZ

|
3)

FSCM

81337
81337
80058
80058
01365
80058
05276
80058

80058
80058
80058
87990
57010
80058
87990
87990
80058

57010
24995
87990
81337
81337

TML1- 5820- 1046- 20P

(4)
PART
NUMBER

2-3-291

2-2-344
AT-271A/PRC
AB-129/PR
79A5029A0050
H250A7U
22649-C-22
AM-6874/PRC~104

RT-1209A7URC
BB~590/U
BA-5590/U
79A5029A0000
1995
UG-349A/U
755002A1260
755002A1000
ANGRAS50

1990
431-6379
755002C9020
2-3-290
2-2-313

(5) (6)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY
GROUP 00 AN/PRC-104B(V)4RADIOSET
FIGURE 1

SHELF,CARGD .. ... iviiinienecnnonnns
FIELDPACK .. ...ttt ittt e
ANTENNA........ Nesesarecreecantsenans
ANTENNAELEMENT . ........ .ot
CABLE ASSEMBLY,SPEC.........ccvinn
HANDSET .. ...ttt nnsnnnnas
CABLE,ASSYRADIOFR....... ..o
AMPLIFIER,RADIC FRE (SEE FIG 3 FOR
BREAKDOWN) .. ... iiiiiiniiiiennnennne

SUPPORT,LANTENNA ...ttt iiiiiennennnns
ADAPTER,CONNECTOR........ et
CABLE, EXTENSION, BAT ... viivivnnnnnnns
KEY TELEGRAPH . vt vviitinenenennnnna
ANTENNA GROUP (SEE ™ 11-5820-467-
24P FORBREAKDOMN 3 . . . vttt v v e ennns
ANTENNA......cco.... Cerececnenanee ..
CASE,TRANSIT ..t iiivnnnnennonnanoens
CARD, INSTRUCTION...... Cettereenenaas
FRAME ASSEMBLY,FIEL .. .covveenenennnn
STRAPUWEBBING .....0onevenneen e

END OF FIGURE
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CE2AD002

Figure 2.  Receiver/Transmitter



SECTION || TML1- 5820- 1046- 20P
(1) (3) (4)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER

2 PADZZ 96906 MS91528-0E1B
15 PADZZ 87990 755002C3902-1

(5) (6)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY
GROUP 01 RECEIVER/TRANSMITTER

FIGURE 2
DUST COVER, NI, CORR. 1110 SO
END OF FIGURE

et st ee e eesl

2-1
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[Section T1T]

y

Figure 3. Amplifier, Radio Frequenc
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(1) (2) (3 (5) 6)
ITEM SMR PART
CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY
GROUP 02 AMPLIFIER,RADIOFREQUENCY
FIGURE 3
3 PAOZZ 56878 38031-94C-5B-A28 SCREW,MACHINE......... cenenn cereen .. 1
6
4 PAOZZ 91836 KC-89-177 COVER,ELECTRICALCO........... e 1
5 XB0ZZ 87990 755002A0514 COVER,ANTENNABASE . ........... I, |
6 PADZZ 96906 1MS915283-0K1B KHOB ..ot iiierooesnsoncssoarnsancnsna 1

END OF FIGURE

3-1






SECTION |V

STOCK WUMBER

5965-00-043-3463
5985-00-243-4127
5985-00-646-2365
5935-00-739-2242
5355-00~762-1489
5985-00-892-0758
5355-00-959-3161
6135-01-036-3495
€140-01-063-3918
5820-01-065-4442
5820-01-065-5044
5805-01-067-5388
5935-01-069-6051
6140-01-080-2886
6150-01-092-4807
5820-01-214-8802
5985-01-2645-6160
5820-01-270-5099

FIG.

ot ot ot (et ok (N et Bk ot Pt ot (et [N) et et et ot

TML1- 5820- 1046- 20P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

ITEM

STOCK NUMBER

FIG.

ITEM



SECTION 'V

F5CM

80058
80058
30058
86058
280058
80058
80058
91836
96906
96906
80058
30058
57010
57010
31337
81337
81337
81337
05276
56878

24995
87990
87990
87990
87990
87990
87990
61365

TML1- 5820- 1046- 20P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER

AB-129/PR
AM-6874/PRC-104%
ANGRAS0
AT-271A/PRC
BA-5590/U
BB-590/U
H250A7U
KC-89-177
MS91528-0E1B
MS591528-0K1B
RT-1209A/URC
UG~349A7U
1990

1995

2-2-313
2-2-34%
2-3-290
2-3-291
2249-C-22
38031-94C-5B~A28
6

431-6379
755002A051¢4
755002A1000
755002A1260
755002C3902-1
755002C%02¢
79A5029A0000
79A5029A0050

PARTNUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER

5985-00-2643-4127
5820-01-065-5044
5985-00-892-0758
5985-00-646-2365
6135-01-036-3495
6140-01-063-3918
5965~00-043-3463
5935-01-069-6051
5355-00~762-1489
5355~-00-959-3161
5820-01-270-5099
5935-00-739-2242

5985-01-245-6160

5820-01-214-8802
5805-01-067-5388
5820~-01-065-4442

6140-01-080-2886
6150-01-092-4807

FI6.
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CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER
1 1 81337 2-3-291

1 2 81337 2-2-3644

1 3 5985-00-646-2365 80058 AT-271A/PRC

1 4 5985-00-243-4127 80058 AB~129/PR

1 5 6150-01-092-4807 01365 79A5029A0050
1 6 5965-00-043-3463 80058 H250A/0

1 7 05276 2249-C-22

1 8 5820-01-065-5044 80058 AM-6874/PRC~104
1 9 5820-01-270-5099 80058 RT-1209A/URC
1 10 6140-01-063-3918 80058 BB-590/U

1 11 6135-01~-036-3495 80058 BA-5590/U

1 12 6140-01-080-2886 87990 79A5029A0000
1 13 5985-01-245-6160 57010 1995

1 l6 5935-00~-739-2242 80058 UG-349%9A/U

1 15 5820-01-065-4442 87990 755002A1260

1 16 5805-01-067-5388 87990 755002A1000

1 17 5985-00-892-0758 80058 ANGRAS0

1 18 57010 1990

1 19 5820-01-214-8802 24995 431-6379

1 20 87990 755002C9020

1 21 81337 2-3-290

1 22 81337 2-2-313

2 2 5355-00-762-1489 96906 MS91528-0E1B
2 15 8799%0 755002C39%902-1
3 3 56878 28031-940-58‘A28
3 4 5935-01-069-6051 91836 KC-89-177

3 5 87990 755002A0514

3 6 5355-00-959-3161 96906 MS$91528-0K1B
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